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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES 
2ND FLOOR – CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

AUGUST 9, 2010 
1:30 P.M. 

 
 
Chair Cordova called the meeting to order at 1:30 p.m. 
 
The following Board Members answered roll call: 
 
Mr. Rick Cordova, Chair 
Mr. Oscar Perez 
Mr. Ken Gezelius 
Mr. Santamaria 
Mr. Rick Aguilar 
Mr. Rigoberto Mendez 
Mr. Jose Melendez 
Mr. Lamar Skarda 
Mr. Michael Bray 
 
The following City Staff were present: 
 
Art Rubio, Development Services Department, Planning, Planner 
Ms. Linda Castle, Development Services Department, Planning, Senior Planner 
Mr. Mike Neligh, Development Services Department, Building Permits & Inspections, Senior Plans Examiner 
Ms. Cynthia Osborn, City Attorney’s Office, Assistant City Attorney 
 
CHANGES TO THE AGENDA 
 
Staff requested the following: 
 
1. ZBA10-00037, 532 Via De Los Arboles, Applicant requests a four week postponement to the 
September 13th ZBA meeting. 
2. ZBA10-00022, 900 Gomez Road, Applicant requests a four week postponement to the September 
13th ZBA meeting. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if there were any other questions and/or comments.  There being none. 
 
MOTION:  Motion made by Mr. Perez, seconded by Mr. Gezelius, and unanimously carried TO APPROVE 
THE CHANGES TO THE AGENDA. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
 
Motion passed. (8-0) 
 
ITEM 1: 
ZBA10-00027 704 Concepcion Street Antonio & Ignacia G H Castro 
Applicants request a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 L (15 Years or More) in an R-5 (Residential) 
zone.  The request is to keep an existing 10’ by 24’ carport that is located to within 1 foot of the side property 
line.  The required side setback is 5 feet in the R-5 zone district.  The applicants were granted a Special 
Exception B by the ZBA on July 13, 2010, to build an addition in the rear yard setback.  They are now 
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requesting the Special Exception L to keep the carport that is located in the side setback and that encroaches 
more than 3 feet into the side setback.  The 1986 aerial shows the carport existing then as it does today.  The 
current owner purchased the house in March 2010. 
 
Mr. Rubio gave a PowerPoint presentation and noted Staff did not receive any phone calls, letters or emails in 
favor of or opposition to the request.  STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
WITH CONDITIONS THAT THE CARPORT ROOF OVERHANG AT THE SIDE PROPERTY LINE SHALL 
BE CUT BACK TO BE FLUSH WITH THE CARPORT COLUMNS AND THAT A GUTTER SHALL BE 
INSTALLED ON THE CARPORT ROOF SO THAT WATER RUNOFF IS KEPT INSIDE THE PROPERTY. 
 
Antonio Castro Jr. and Antonio Castro Sr. were both present at the meeting. Mr. Castro Jr. showed some 
photos of the gutter and requested that the board approve the roof and new gutter as is. 
 
Mike Neligh explained that the gutter system appears to work, that a survey would be required to determine if 
the rock wall is located on the property line and whether or not water would be trespassing onto the 
neighbor’s property. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if members of the audience were present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the 
application.  There were none. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if there were any other questions and/or comments.  There being none. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Gezelius, seconded by Mr. Bray, and unanimously carried to APPROVE ZBA10-00027 
WITH THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST TO REMOVE THE REQUIREMENT THAT STAFF HAS 
RECOMMENDED AS FAR AS CUTTING BACK THE CARPORT AS LONG AS THE CURRENT GUTTER 
SYSTEM IS MAINTAINED AND ALL THE WATER REMAINS IN HIS PROPERTY. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
 
Motion passed. (9-0) 
 
ITEM 2: 
ZBA10-00030 5038 Columbine Street Evelyn R. Goodman 
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 B (Two or More Non-Conforming Lots) in an 
R-1 (Residential) zone.  The request is for a proposed 20’3” by 22’2” carport to be located to within 1 foot of 
the side property line.  The required cumulative side yard setback total is 40 feet in the R-1 zone district.  The 
applicant is requesting to encroach in the required side yard setback to within 1’ of the side property line for a 
carport.  There are several properties on Columbine which have been granted variances, special exceptions 
or building permits to encroach in the side yard setback for carports or garages.  The property at 5034 
Columbine was granted a Special Exception on June 23, 2008 to encroach to 0’ of the side property line for a 
garage.  The property at 5018 Columbine was granted a building permit in 1993 to build a garage that 
appears to be at 0’ of the side property line.   
 
Ms. Castle noted that the board had a request for postponement in the packet and after discussions that is 
not the case. It is not postponed but will be heard. 
 
Mr. Rubio gave a PowerPoint presentation and noted Staff did not receive any phone calls, letters or emails in 
favor of or opposition to the request.  STAFF IS RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF THE SPECIAL 
EXCEPTION AS THERE ARE AT LEAST TWO PROPERTIES WITH EXISTING CARPORTS OR 
GARAGES THAT ARE AS NONCONFORMING OR ARE MORE NONCONFORMING THAN THE 
SUBJECT PROPERTY. 
 
Jorge Camarena, who designed the addition, was present at the meeting. 
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Chair Cordova asked if members of the audience were present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the 
application. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if there were any other questions and/or comments.  There being none. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Santamaria, seconded by Mr. Bray, and unanimously carried to APPROVE ZBA10-
00030. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
 
Motion passed. (9-0) 
 
ITEM 3: 
ZBA10-00031 3170 Blue Dirt Circle Saratoga Homes 
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 G (Builder Error, Side Yard Setback) in an R-
5 (Residential) zone.  The request is to permit the existence of a new single-family dwelling that is located to 
within 4.8 feet of the northerly and southerly side yard setback.  The required side yard setback is 5 feet in the 
R-5 zone district.  The applicant built a new house that is encroaching in both side yards at the rear of the 
house.  
 
Mr. Rubio gave a PowerPoint presentation and noted Staff did not receive any phone calls, letters or emails in 
favor of or opposition to the request.  STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE REQUEST, PENDING 
RECEIPT OF A LETTER FROM THE APPLICANT THAT THE ERROR WAS INADVERTENT AND 
UNINTENTIONAL. 
 
Mr. Rubio noted that the applicant has submitted the letter stating the encroachment and it is in the packets. 
 
Conrad Conde, with Conde, Inc., representing the applicant, was present at the meeting. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if members of the audience were present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the 
application.  There were none. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if there were any other questions and/or comments.  There being none. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Gezelius, seconded by Mr. Santamaria, and unanimously carried to APPROVE ZBA10-
00031. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
 
Motion passed. (9-0) 
 
ITEM 4: 
ZBA10-00032 701 La Mancha Court Tom and Norma Ferguson 
Applicants request a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 C (Rear Yard Setback) in an R-1 (Residential) 
zone.  The request is for a proposed 1,907 square feet addition of which 644 square feet is proposed to 
encroach in the required rear yard setback and to be located to within 12 feet of the rear property line.  The 
required front and rear yard setback cumulative total is 100 feet in the R-1 zone district.  The applicants are 
requesting to encroach in the required rear yard setback for a two-story addition over an existing garage and 
an attached new building that encroaches 644 square feet in the rear yard setback.  The proposed additions 
are proposed to be attached to the house by the existing breezeway.  The applicants had previously received 
a Special Exception on January 27, 2003, for a carport over a driveway that encroaches to within 27’ of the 
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front property line.  The applicant has been requested to provide a revised site plan to reduce the driveway off 
Portsmouth Street to the 30’ width that is permitted. 
 
Mr. Rubio gave a PowerPoint presentation and noted Staff received one phone call in support and one phone 
call in opposition to the request. STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE REQUEST FOR THE 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION WITH THE CONDITION THAT THE DRIVEWAY WIDTH OFF PORTSMOUTH BE 
NO WIDER THAN 30’. 
 
The applicant has submitted a revised site plan to comply. 
 
Norma Ferguson, owner, and Sal Nunez, engineer, were present to represent the case. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if members of the audience were present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the 
application.  There were none. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if there were any other questions and/or comments.  There being none. 
 
Mike Neligh noted that when the plans are received and during the plan review they check and make sure if 
there is any on-site ponding that needs to be maintained and that lot coverage is no more than 50%. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Santamaria, seconded by Mr. Melendez, and unanimously carried to APPROVE ZON10-
00032 WITH THE CONDITION THAT THE DRIVEWAY WIDTH OFF PORSTMOUTH BE NO WIDER THAN 
30 FEET. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
 
Motion passed. (9-0) 
 
ITEM 5: 
ZBA10-00033 10305 Redwood Street Troy and Cecilia Reister 
Applicants request a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 K (Carport over a Driveway) in an R-4 
(Residential) zone.  The request is for a proposed 25’ by 22’6” carport of which a 25’ by 5’ portion will 
encroach in the required front yard setback to within 5 feet of the front property line.  The required front yard 
setback and rear yard cumulative setback total is 45’.  The applicant is requesting a special exception for 
carport.  The plans show a carport with shingles and brick that are proposed to match the existing house with 
a roof line that is lower than the existing house.  There is no utility easement at the front property line. 
 
Mr. Rubio gave a PowerPoint presentation and noted Staff did not receive any phone calls, letters or emails in 
favor of or opposition to the request.  STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF REQUEST AS IT MEETS 
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION K, PENDING RECEIPT OF THE STRUCTURAL 
REVIEW BY BUILDING PERMITS & INSPECTIONS. Receipt of the structural review has been done.  
 
Ervin Stene, Astro Builders, was present to represent the case. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if members of the audience were present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the 
application.  There were none. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if there were any other questions and/or comments.  There being none. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Gezelius, seconded by Mr. Bray, and unanimously carried to APPROVE ZBA10-00032. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
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Motion passed. (9-0) 
 
ITEM 6: 
ZBA10-00034 1518 Dale Douglas Drive Larry Butler 
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 K (Carport over a Driveway) in an R-3 
(Residential) zone.  The request is for a proposed 19.5’ by 21’ carport of which a 19.5’ by 20’ portion will 
encroach in the required front yard setback and located to within 5’ of the front property line.  The required 
front and rear cumulative setback total is 50’ in the R-3 zone district.  The applicant is requesting a special 
exception for a carport with roof shingles and brick that are proposed to match the existing house.  The 
carport roof is proposed to be lower than the existing roof.  There is no utility easement at the front property 
line.  The applicant was granted a Special Exception on October 28, 2002, for an addition in the rear yard.   
 
Mr. Rubio gave a PowerPoint presentation and noted Staff did not receive any phone calls, letters or emails in 
favor of or opposition to the request.  STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE REQUEST AS IT 
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION K, PENDING RECEIPT OF THE 
STRUCTURAL REVIEW BY BUILDING PERMITS & INSPECTIONS.  He noted that staff has received 
structural review by Building Permits & Inspections.  
 
Larry Butler, owner, was present at the meeting. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if members of the audience were present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the 
application.  There were none. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if there were any other questions and/or comments.  There being none. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Bray, seconded by Mr. Gezelius, and unanimously carried to APPROVE ZA10-00034. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
 
Motion passed. (9-0) 
 
ITEM 7: 
ZBA10-00035 11619 James Grant Drive Eleuterio M. and Elena Fuentes 
Applicants request a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 C (Rear Yard Setback) in an R-3 (Residential) 
zone.  The request is for a proposed 21'5" by 30' addition, of which 21'5" by 10' (214 sq. ft.) is proposed to 
encroach in the rear yard setback and to be located to within 15 feet of the rear property line.  The required 
front and rear yard setback cumulative total is 50 feet in the R-3 zone district.  The applicants are requesting 
to encroach in the required rear yard setback for a proposed bedroom and library.  There is a 10’ by 14’ 
accessory building located in the rear yard.  
 
Mr. Rubio gave a PowerPoint presentation and noted Staff did not receive any phone calls, letters or emails in 
favor of or opposition to the request.  STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE REQUEST AS IT 
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION C. 
 
Eleuterio Fuentes, owner, was present at the meeting. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if members of the audience were present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the 
application.  There were none. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if there were any other questions and/or comments.  There being none. 
 
MOTION: 



ZBA Minutes – August 9, 2010 Page 6 of 10 

Motion made by Mr. Aguilar, seconded by Mr. Gezelius, and unanimously carried to APPROVE ZBA10-
00035. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
 
Motion passed. (9-0) 
 
ITEM 8: 
ZBA10-00036 5209 Sweetwater Drive Sandra Greene 
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 C (Rear Yard Setback) in an R-3 (Residential) 
zone.  The request is for a proposed 24’ by 12’ addition of which 69.23 sq. ft. will encroach in rear yard 
setback and to be located to within 16 feet of the rear property line.  The required front and rear yard setback 
cumulative total is 50 feet in the R-3 zone district.  A portion of the addition that the applicant is requesting 
encroaches in the rear yard setback.  There are two metal storage buildings totaling 90 square feet located at 
the rear property line. 
 
Mr. Rubio gave a PowerPoint presentation and noted Staff did not receive any phone calls, letters or emails in 
favor of or opposition to the request.  STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE REQUEST AS IT 
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION C.  
 
Luis Medina was present at the meeting. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if members of the audience were present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the 
application.  There were none. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if there were any other questions and/or comments.  There being none. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Gezelius, seconded by Mr. Bray, and unanimously carried to APPROVE ZBA10-00036. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
 
Motion passed. (9-0) 
 
ITEM 9: 
ZBA10-00037 532 Via de los Arboles Winton Custom Builders, Inc. 
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 H (Lot Width, Area) in an R-2/c/sp 
(Residential) zone.  The request is for the development of an existing residential structure on a lot that does 
not meet the R-2 lot area and lot width requirement.  The lot width requirement for a single family residence in 
the R-2/c/sp zone district is 80 feet and the lot area is 10,000 square feet.  The lot depth of 130.56’ exceeds 
the R-2 requirement of 110’.  The applicant built a house on an R-2 zoned lot that has a lot width of 72.01’ 
and a lot area of 9,583.20 square feet.   A Special Permit was granted that allowed 6’ side yard setbacks and 
20’ front and rear yard setbacks.  No other properties have been granted this special exception in the Laguna 
Meadows Unit 3 subdivision. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Perez, seconded by Mr. Gezelius, and unanimously carried to POSTPONE ZBA10-
00037 FOUR WEEKS TO THE SEPTEMBER 13TH ZBA MEETING. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
 
Motion passed. (9-0) 
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ITEM 10: 
ZBA10-00022 900 Gomez Road Edward Evan and Wendy A. Roderick 
Applicants request a Variance (Accessory Building, Height) under Section 2.16.030 in an R-1 (Residential) 
zone.  The request is for a detached garage that is proposed to be 17 feet in height.  The maximum permitted 
height for an accessory structure is 15 feet.  After hearing the request at the July 12, 2010, meeting, the 
Board postponed the case to the meeting of August 9, 2010, to allow the applicant to explore alternatives 
regarding his request for an accessory building that is more than 15 feet in height.  The applicant is 
requesting a variance from the El Paso City Code, Title 20, Zoning, Section 20.10.030, Accessory Buildings 
and Structures, Height, for a proposed detached garage to house his motor home. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Perez, seconded by Mr. Gezelius, and unanimously carried to POSTPONE ZBA10-
00022 FOUR WEEKS TO THE SEPTEMBER 13TH ZBA MEETING. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
 
Motion passed. (9-0) 
 
ITEM 11: 
ZBA10-00025 1235 Galloway Drive Maria L. Ramirez 
Applicant requests a Variance (Yard Setbacks) under Section 2.16.030 in an R-4 (Residential) zone.  The 
request is for a Variance from Title 20, Zoning, Section 20.12, Density and Dimensional Standards, Yard 
Setback Requirements.  The required front and rear yard setback cumulative total is 45 feet; the required side 
street setback is 10 feet; and, the required side yard setback is 5 feet in the R-4 zone district.  The request is 
for a new, two story residential structure that encroaches into the required yard setbacks.  Applicant 
requested the following set backs:  front 43’8”, rear 9’ 6”, sides 10’.  However, the zoning administrator 
determined that the front setback is along Galloway Drive in order to conform with the neighboring properties; 
the rear setback is along Morrow Drive; and, the side setbacks are at the western property line and at the 
eastern point of the lot.  The applicant has submitted a site plan that shows a 12’ to 15’ front setback along 
Galloway, and 8’ rear yard setback at the Morrow side and side setbacks of 5’ and greater.   
 
Mr. Rubio noted that a revised site plan has been submitted. 
 
Mr. Rubio gave a PowerPoint presentation and noted Staff received one phone call in support to this request.  
STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE DUE TO THE ODD SHAPE OF THE LOT WITH 
CONDITIONS THAT THE FRONT SETBACK ALONG GALLOWAY SHALL BE 15’ FROM THE PROPERTY 
LINE AND THAT ACCESS FROM MORROW STREET SHALL BE PROHIBITED. 
 
Maria Ramirez, land owner, was present at the meeting.  She requested that the 15’ front setback be left as is 
and move the house 5’ further back allowing her to have 15’ in the front and 5’ in the back. It is not uncommon 
to see this in the Kern Place area because of the odd shaped lots.  
 
Linda Castle noted that this is the first time she’s heard of this request and she would like to see a site plan 
that reflects what the Board would be approving. 
 
Jared Mendoza from the Traffic Division noted they do not have a problem with removing the driveway on 
Morrow Drive. 
 
Cindy Osborn, Assistant City Attorney, noted that based on the fact that the request is new at this meeting 
and there is no site plan reflecting the request, and staff has expressed concern that it needs to be reviewed, 
the board asked for a four week postponement. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if members of the audience were present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the 
application.  There were none. 
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Chair Cordova asked if there were any other questions and/or comments.  There being none. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Gezelius, seconded by Mr. Bray, and unanimously carried to POSTPONE ZON10-00025 
FOR FOUR WEEKS TO THE ZBA MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 13TH. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
 
Motion passed. (9-0) 
 
2ND MOTION: 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Melendez, seconded by Mr. Bray, and unanimously carried to RE-OPEN ZBA10-00025 
FOR DISCUSSION. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
 
Motion passed. (9-0) 
 
Mr. Melendez asked if sidewalks are required on Galloway Drive. 
 
Mr. Cordova requested that staff consider sidewalks in a revised site plan.  
 
Mike Neligh noted that when the building plans come in staff will look into it.  It will be a new construction, new 
house, so it will have to go through land development and also zoning, and architectural.  At the time it goes 
through development they would be requesting that they place sidewalks. 
 
Cindy Osborn noted that the applicant needs to understand that this is a special exception to encroach into 
the setbacks and that they still need to meet all the other code requirements with the City. 
 
No action was taken. 
 
ITEM 12: 
ZBA10-00026 104 Colina Alta Drive Mario Cuevas 
Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 K (Carport over a Driveway) in an R-3 
(Residential) zone.  The request is for 20’11” by 20’ carport of which a 20’11” by 19’5” portion is encroaching 
in the required front yard setback and that is located to within 1’6” of the front property line.  The required front 
yard setback is 20’ in the R-3 zone district.  The applicant is requesting a special exception for an existing 
carport. The applicant is required to apply for the Special Exception as he is encroaching more than the 150 
square feet of permitted open porch in the required front yard setback.  There is no utility easement at the 
front property line.  The structural review by Building Permits & Inspections is pending.  The elevation drawing 
indicates that the building materials match the house.  The roof of the carport shall not rise higher than the 
roof of the house. 
 
Mr. Rubio gave a PowerPoint presentation and noted Staff did not receive any phone calls, letters or emails in 
favor of or opposition to the request.  STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE REQUEST AS IT 
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION K. 
 
Mr. and Mrs. Mario Cuevas, owners, were present at the meeting. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if members of the audience were present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the 
application.  There were none. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if there were any other questions and/or comments.  There being none. 
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1ST MOTION: 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Gezelius, seconded by Mr. Aguilar, and unanimously carried to APPROVE ZBA10-
00026. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
 
Motion passed. (9-0) 
 
Other Business: 
 
13. Discussion and action regarding the required documentation for Zoning Board of Adjustment 

applications, more specifically what information is required to be included in the generalized plot plan 
and what action the Board may take in response to incomplete applications. 

 
The Board approved the sample plot plan. 
 
No action was taken. 
 
14. Discussion and action relating to Accessory Buildings, Height Restrictions, Title 20, Section 20.10.030 
 
Rick Cordova noted that the reason this item is on the agenda is because one of the questions brought up 
was connecting the garage to the building as an option to make it an exception rather than a variance.  Based 
on the copy of the regulations submitted does that mean that if they are connected it would be subject to the 
special exception requirements. 
 
Linda Castle responded if they attach it to the house, the maximum height is 35’ in the R-1 district. That was 
just one of the options that staff gave him.  If they could attach the garage to his house then he would not 
have a problem with the height issue because it would be considered part of the house and a special 
exception could be granted if he met the special exception requirements.  However, he wanted a variance, 
because he wanted the garage as an accessory building higher than 15’.  He is working with an engineer to 
try and get it at the 15’; he wanted to keep his case on the agenda in the event he cannot reduce the height to 
15’. 
 
She noted that the Deputy Director for Planning is looking at what he is calling accessory dwelling units and it 
is possible the code may change regarding the height for accessory dwelling units; however, accessory 
buildings for storage may have different standards. 
 
No action was taken. 
 
15. Approval of Minutes: July 12, 2010 
 
Chair Cordova asked Board Members if they had any corrections/revisions to the minutes. 
 
Chair Cordova asked if there were any other questions and/or comments.  There being none. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made, seconded, and carried to APPROVE THE JULY 12, 2010 MEETING MINUTES. 
 
AYES: Perez, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda. and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
ABSTAIN: Mr. Gezelius 
 
Motion passed. (8-0) 
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16. Board Appointment Training 
 
Linda Castle noted that she did not have the training ready because she thought the meeting would take 
longer but stated that the training can be done at the next meeting if there is not a long agenda. 
 
Mr. Gezelius suggested to make training on-going and make it the last item on each meeting and break it up 
into pieces. 
 
Mr. Cordova asked if there were three board vacancies.   
 
Linda Castle noted that District 1 has nominated someone and staff can probably work to get that member on 
board soon.  The regular appointee for District 2 is vacant and District 6 has not appointed anyone to the 
ZBA.  Mr. Barela’s term ended as a regular member for District 2, but he can still serve as an alternate. 
 
No further discussion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 
MOTION: 
Motion made by Mr. Gezelius and unanimously carried TO ADJOURN AT 3:03 P.M. 
 
AYES: Perez, Gezelius, Santamaria, Aguilar, Cordova, Mendez, Melendez, Skarda, and Bray 
NAYS: N/A 
 
Motion passed. (9-0) 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Linda Castle, Senior Planner 


